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FY 2026-27 DRAFT FORECAST UPDATED ON 12-29-2025 

 

Revenue Category
  FY 2021-22 

Actuals 
 FY 2022-23 

Actuals 
 FY 2023-24 

Actuals 

 FY 2024-25 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2024-25 
Actuals 

 FY 2025-26 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2025-26 
Estimates 

 FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

 FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

 FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Property Tax 16.9$                18.2$                19.3$            20.0$            20.2$            21.5$            21.4$            21.4$            22.3$            23.2$            24.1$            25.1$            
VLF Backfill Property Tax 4.2                    4.6                    4.9                 5.1                 5.1                 5.4                 5.4                 5.6                 5.9                 6.2                 6.5                 6.8                 
Sales & Use Tax 7.2                    7.5                    6.8                 6.5                 7.0                 6.6                 6.9                 7.1                 7.3                 7.4                 7.5                 7.6                 
Measure G District Sales Tax 1.3                    1.3                    1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.4                 1.4                 1.5                 
Franchise Fees 2.8                    3.1                    2.5                 1.0                 1.1                 1.0                 1.0                 1.1                 1.1                 1.2                 1.2                 1.2                 
Transient Occupancy Tax 1.9                    2.2                    2.4                 2.3                 2.4                 2.4                 2.4                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 
Business License Tax 1.5                    2.4                    1.5                 2.8                 3.0                 2.5                 2.8                 2.7                 2.8                 2.9                 3.0                 3.1                 
Licenses & Permits 4.8                    3.3                    4.0                 6.2                 6.7                 6.3                 6.3                 6.1                 6.2                 6.3                 6.4                 6.5                 
Intergovernmental 1.3                    1.6                    1.2                 1.2                 1.3                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 0.9                 0.9                 0.9                 
Town Services 5.3                    4.6                    5.9                 5.2                 5.7                 5.7                 5.7                 5.3                 5.4                 5.5                 5.6                 5.8                 
Fines & Forfeitures 0.3                    0.4                    0.5                 0.3                 0.4                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 
Interest (1.4)                   0.6                    2.7                 1.4                 3.1                 1.6                 1.6                 1.2                 1.1                 1.1                 1.1                 1.2                 
Other Sources 7.7                    8.1                    4.9                 4.2                 3.6                 3.8                 3.9                 3.7                 3.9                 3.9                 2.7                 2.7                 
Fund Transfers In 0.6                    0.5                    0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 

54.4$                58.4$                58.5$            58.1$            61.5$            59.8$            60.4$            59.2$            61.0$            62.9$            63.3$            65.3$            
Use of  Capital/Special Projects Reserve 0.6                    2.4$                  1.6$              3.7$              1.1$              -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Use of Measure G Sales Tax - Operating -                      -                  0.6                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Use of Pension/OPEB Reserve 0.3                    0.3                    0.3                 -                  0.3                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        
Recovery -                      -                      1.5                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Use of Unassigned Fund Balance -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

57.6$                61.1$                61.9$            62.4$            62.9$            59.8$            60.4$            59.2$            61.0$            62.9$            63.3$            65.3$            

Expenditure Category
  FY 2021-22 

Actuals 
 FY 2022-23 

Actuals 
 FY 2023-24 

Actuals 

 FY 2024-25 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2024-25 
Actuals 

 FY 2025-26 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2025-26 
Estimates 

 FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

 FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

 FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Salary 18.9$                20.5$                21.5$            25.2$            22.4$            25.4$            25.4$            26.8$            27.6$            28.2$            28.8$            29.4$            
Overtime 1.1                    1.3                    1.3                 0.6                 1.3                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 
CalPERS Benefits 6.5                    7.1                    7.4                 8.8                 8.3                 9.7                 9.7                 10.3              11.0              11.8              12.0              12.3              
All Other Benefits 3.7                    3.8                    4.3                 5.6                 4.9                 6.3                 6.3                 5.9                 6.2                 6.4                 6.6                 6.9                 
4.6% Salary and Benefits Savings -                      -                      -                  (1.5)               -                  (1.9)               (1.9)               (2.0)               (2.1)               (2.2)               (2.2)               (2.3)               
OPEB Pay as You Go 1.4                    1.5                    1.6                 2.0                 1.9                 2.1                 2.1                 2.2                 2.3                 2.4                 2.5                 2.6                 
Operating Expenditures 10.4                  11.7                  9.8                 10.6              8.2                 9.9                 9.9                 10.2              10.3              10.6              10.8              11.2              
Grants & Awards 1.8                    0.6                    0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.4                 0.4                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 
Utilities 0.6                    0.6                    0.7                 0.7                 0.8                 0.7                 0.7                 0.9                 0.9                 0.9                 0.9                 1.0                 
Internal Service Charges 2.6                    2.6                    3.2                 4.4                 4.2                 4.9                 4.9                 5.3                 5.6                 5.8                 6.1                 6.3                 
Debt Service 2.1                    2.0                    2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 0.8                 0.8                 

49.0$                51.8$                52.9$            59.2$            54.7$            60.1$            60.1$            62.5              64.8$            67.0$            67.5$            69.3$            Additional iscretionary Payment  
Pension 0.7                    0.7                    0.7                 0.4                 0.7                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 

49.8$                52.5$                53.5$            59.6$            55.4$            60.5$            60.5$            62.9$            65.2$            67.4$            67.9$            69.7$            
Capital Transfers Out to GFAR 1.2                    2.4$                  1.6$              1.1$              1.1$              -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Transfer to General Liability -                      0.4                 -                  0.1                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
GASB 65 0.6                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Fixed Assets/ Equipment 0.1                 0.4                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
1/2 of Measure G Proceeds to Capital 0.6                    0.6                    0.7                 0.6                 0.6                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Allocate to ERAF Risk Reserve -                      0.7                    0.7                 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Allocate to GASB 31 Reserve 1.2                 -                  -                  
Allocate to Pension Trust -                      0.7                    0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 

52.1$                56.2$                57.6$            62.1$            59.1$            60.9$            60.9$            63.3              65.6$            67.8$            68.3$            70.1$            

5.5$                  4.9$                  4.3$              0.3$              3.8$              (1.1)$             (0.5)$             (4.1)               (4.6)$             (4.9)$             (5.0)$             (4.8)$             

* Due to rounding of individual categories total revenues, expenditures, and reserve allocations may include $0.1 million.

NET REVENUES , TRANSFERS IN, USE OF 
RESERVES  LESS EXPENDITURES, 
TRANSFERS IN, AND RESERVE 
ALLOCATIONS 

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND USE 
OF RESERVES*

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING & DISCRETIONARY 
EXPENDITURES

General Fund 5-Year Forecast 
Updated 12-29-2025

(in $ million)
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FY 2026-27 UPDATED DRAFT FORECAST COMPARISON AS IT PUBLISHED WITH THE FY 2025-
26 ADOPTED BUDGET COMPARED TO AS IT WAS PREPARED ON 12-29-2025 

 

 

 

 

A B C D

Revenue Category
 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Updated 12-29-2025 

 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Published with the 

Adopted Budget 
 VARIANCE 

1 Property Tax 21.4$                              22.2$                            (0.8)$                 
2 VLF Backfill Property Tax 5.6                                   5.7                                (0.1)                   
3 Sales & Use Tax 7.1                                   6.8                                0.3                    
4 Measure G District Sales Tax 1.3                                   1.3                                (0.0)                   
5 Franchise Fees 1.1                                   1.1                                -                      
6 Transient Occupancy Tax 2.0                                   2.4                                (0.4)                   
7 Business License Tax 2.7                                   2.6                                0.1                    
8 Licenses & Permits 6.1                                   6.3                                (0.2)                   
9 Intergovernmental 0.8                                   0.8                                -                      

10 Town Services 5.3                                   5.0                                0.3                    
11 Fines & Forfeitures 0.3                                   0.3                                -                      
12 Interest 1.2                                   1.1                                0.1                    
13 Other Sources 3.7                                   3.7                                0.0                    
14 Fund Transfers In 0.6                                   0.6                                -                      
15 59.2$                              59.9$                            (0.7)$                 

Use of  Capital/Special Projects Reserve -$                                  -$                                
Use of Measure G Sales Tax - Operating -                                    -                                  
Use of Pension/OPEB Reserve -                                    -                                        
Recovery -                                    -                                  
Use of Unassigned Fund Balance -                                    -                                  

16 59.2$                              59.9$                            

Expenditure Category
 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Updated 12-29-2025 

 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Published with the 

Adopted Budget 
 Variance 

17 Salaries 26.8$                              26.8$                            (0.0)$                 
18 Overtime 0.7                                   0.7                                (0.0)                   
19 CalPERS Benefits 10.3                                10.4                              (0.1)                   
20 All Other Benefits 5.9                                   6.3                                (0.4)                   
21 4.6% Salaries and Benefits Savings (2.0)                                 (2.0)                               (0.0)                   
22 OPEB Pay as You Go 2.2                                   2.2                                0.0                    
23 Operating Expenditures 10.2                                9.9                                0.3                    
24 Grants & Awards 0.3                                   0.3                                (0.0)                   
25 Utilities 0.9                                   0.7                                0.2                    
26 Internal Service Charges 5.3                                   5.3                                0.0                    
27 Debt Service 2.1                                   2.1                                (0.0)                   
28 62.5$                              62.7$                            (0.2)$                 

30
 y y   

Pension 0.4                                   0.4                                

31 62.9$                              63.1$                            
32 Allocate to Pension Trust 0.4                                   0.4                                

63.3$                              63.5$                            

(4.1)$                               (3.6)$                             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE 

NET REVENUES , TRANSFERS IN, USE OF 
RESERVES  LESS EXPENDITURES, 
TRANSFERS IN, AND RESERVE 
ALLOCATIONS 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & 

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND USE 
OF RESERVES*

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING & DISCRETIONARY 
EXPENDITURES
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Below is the list of variances/or no changes in the Revenue and Expenditure estimates (12-29-2025). 

Revenues: 

Row 1 and Row 2 Column A – Property Tax and VLF Property Tax Backfill - Projected Variance - ($0.9) million 
decrease 

Based on SCCAO November 12, 2025 and HdL Coren and Cane 12-19-2025 Preliminary Property Tax Update the 
2026-27 Property Tax estimates are projected lower. This is a preliminary estimate, staff will further discuss and 
fine tune the property tax estimates with HdL Coren and Cane before the mid-year analysis. Row 3 and Row 4  

Column A – Sales Tax and Measure G District Sales Tax - Projected Variance $0.3 million increase 

As of October 10, 2025, Muniservices, the Town’s Sales Tax consultant, provided an updated Sales Tax revenue 
projection indicating an increase of approximately $300,000. This revised estimate reflects stronger-than-
anticipated local economic activity. 

The Town is in the process of signing a Sales Tax Forecasting agreement with HdL. HdL will provide an updated 
look for the Sales Tax forecast. 

Row 5 - Column A – Franchise Fees – No Projected Variance 

No Projected Change. 

Row 6 - Column A – Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) – Projected Variance ($0.4) million decrease 

The Finance Department has received the closing notification from one of the hotels. Staff is recommending 
decreasing the TOT base by $0.4 million. 

Row 7 - Column A – Business License Tax – Projected Variance $0.1 million increase 

Based on the most recent estimates, the FY 2026-27 Business License Tax is anticipated to increase by $0.1 
million. 

Row 8 - Column A – Licenses and Permits – Projected Variance ($0.2) million decrease 

Based on the most recent estimates, the FY 2026-27 License and Permits is anticipated to decrease by $0.2 
million. 

Row 9 - Column A – Intergovernmental - No Projected Variance 

Row 10 - Column A – Town Services - Projected Variance - $0.3 million increase 

Based on Development activities, it is anticipated that the pass-through revenues will increase by $0.3 million. 
The corresponding pass-through expenditures are expected to grow by the same amount. 

Row 11 - Column A – Fines and Forfeitures - No Projected Variance 

Row 12 - Column A – Interest - $0.1 million increase 
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Based on updated interest rate estimates as of October 21, 2025, staff have conducted a comprehensive 
evaluation of the current interest rate environment in relation to the Town’s existing investment portfolio. The 
interest rate assumptions have been updated accordingly to reflect current market conditions. As the market 
environment continues to evolve, projected interest rates will fluctuate. Staff are actively monitoring the 
investment rate environment and will continue to update interest rate assumptions on a periodic basis 

Row 13 - Column A – Other Sources - No Projected Variance 

Row 14 - Column A – Fund Transfers In - No Projected Variance 

Expenditures: 

Row 17 - Column A – Salaries - No Projected Variance 

Row 18 - Column A – Overtime - No Projected Variance 

Row 19 - Column A – CalPERS Benefits - Projected Variance ($0.1) million decreases 

Row 20 - Column A – All Other Benefits - Projected Variance ($0.4) million decreases 

Row 21 - Column A – 4.6 % Salaries and Benefit Savings - No Projected Variance 

Based on the 10/7/2025 Actual Salary Steps, Pension Benefits, and Medical Insurance selection, the projected 
Salaries and Benefits are $0.5 million less. 

Row 22 - Column A – OPEB Pay as You Go - No Projected Variance 

No Projected Change. 

Row 23 - Column A – Operating Expenditure - Projected Variance $0.3 million increase 

Operating expenditure expected to increase by $0.3 million based on estimated pass-through activities. 

Row 24 - Column A – Grants and Awards - No Projected Variance 

No Projected Change. 

Row 25 - Column A – Utilities - Projected Variance $0.2 million increase 

Operating expenditure expected to increase by $0.2 million based on FY  2024-25 actual utilities expenditures.  

Row 26 - Column A – Internal Service Charges - No Projected Variance 

Row 27 - Column A – Debt Services - No Projected Variance 
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FY 2026-27 DRAFT FORECAST UPDATED ON 10-21-2025 

 

 

General Fund 5-Year Forecast 
Updated 10-17-2025

(in $ million)

Revenue Category
 2021/22 
Actuals 

 FY 2022/23 
Actuals 

 FY 2023-24 
Actuals 

 FY 2024-25 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2025-26 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

 FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

 FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Property Tax 16.9$                18.2$                19.3$            20.0$            21.5$            22.2$            23.1$            24.0$            24.9$            25.9$            
VLF Backfill Property Tax 4.2                     4.6                     4.9                 5.1                 5.4                 5.7                 5.9                 6.2                 6.5                 6.9                 
Sales & Use Tax 7.2                     7.5                     6.8                 6.5                 6.6                 7.1                 7.3                 7.4                 7.5                 7.6                 
Measure G District Sales Tax 1.3                     1.3                     1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.4                 1.4                 1.5                 
Franchise Fees 2.8                     3.1                     2.5                 1.0                 1.0                 1.1                 1.1                 1.2                 1.2                 1.2                 
Transient Occupancy Tax 1.9                     2.2                     2.4                 2.3                 2.4                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 
Business License Tax 1.5                     2.4                     1.5                 2.8                 2.5                 2.7                 2.8                 2.9                 3.0                 3.1                 
Licenses & Permits 4.8                     3.3                     4.0                 6.2                 6.3                 6.1                 6.2                 6.3                 6.4                 6.5                 
Intergovernmental 1.3                     1.6                     1.2                 1.2                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 0.9                 0.9                 0.9                 
Town Services 5.3                     4.6                     5.9                 5.2                 5.7                 5.3                 5.4                 5.5                 5.6                 5.8                 
Fines & Forfeitures 0.3                     0.4                     0.5                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 
Interest (1.4)                   0.6                     2.6                 1.4                 1.6                 1.2                 1.1                 1.1                 1.1                 1.2                 
Other Sources 7.7                     8.1                     5.0                 4.2                 3.8                 3.7                 3.9                 3.9                 2.7                 2.7                 
Fund Transfers In 0.6                     0.5                     0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 

54.4$                58.4$                58.5$            58.1$            59.8$            60.1$            61.8$            63.7$            64.1$            66.2$            
Use of  Capital/Special Projects 0.6                     2.4$                  1.6$               3.7$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Use of Measure G Sales Tax - -                       -                   0.6                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Use of Pension/OPEB Reserve 0.3                     0.3                     0.3                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Use of Council Priorites - Economic -                       -                       1.5                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Use of Unassigned Fund Balance -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

57.6$                61.1$                61.9$            62.4$            59.8$            60.1$            61.8$            63.7$            64.1$            66.2$            

Expenditure Category
 2021/22 
Actuals 

 FY 2022/23 
Actuals 

 FY 2023-24 
Actuals 

 FY 2024-25 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2025-26 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

 FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

 FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Salary 18.9$                20.5$                21.5$            25.2$            25.4$            26.8$            27.6$            28.2$            28.8$            29.4$            
Overtime 1.1                     1.3                     1.3                 0.6                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 
CalPERS Benefits 6.5                     7.1                     7.4                 8.8                 9.7                 10.3               11.0               11.8               12.0               12.3               
All Other Benefits 3.7                     3.8                     4.3                 5.6                 6.3                 5.9                 6.2                 6.4                 6.6                 6.9                 
4.6% Salary and Benefits Savings -                       -                       -                   (1.5)               (1.9)               (2.0)               (2.1)               (2.2)               (2.2)               (2.3)               
OPEB Pay as You Go 1.4                     1.5                     1.6                 2.0                 2.1                 2.2                 2.3                 2.4                 2.5                 2.6                 
Operating Expenditures 10.4                  11.7                  9.8                 10.6               9.9                 10.2               10.3               10.6               10.8               11.2               
Grants & Awards 1.8                     0.6                     0.7                 0.7                 0.4                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 
Utilities 0.6                     0.6                     0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.9                 0.9                 0.9                 0.9                 1.0                 
Internal Service Charges 2.6                     2.6                     3.2                 4.4                 4.9                 5.3                 5.6                 5.8                 6.1                 6.3                 
Debt Service 2.1                     2.0                     2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 0.8                 0.8                 

49.0$                51.8$                52.9$            59.2$            60.1$            62.5               64.8$            67.0$            67.5$            69.3$             y y   
Pension 0.7                     0.7                     0.7                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 

49.8$                52.5$                53.5$            59.6$            60.5$            62.9$            65.2$            67.4$            67.9$            69.7$            
Capital Transfers Out to GFAR 1.2                     2.4$                  1.6$               1.1$               -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Transfer to General Liability -                       0.4                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
GASB 65 0.6                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Fixed Assets/ Equipment 0.1                 0.4                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
1/2 of Measure G Proceeds to Capital 0.6                     0.6                     0.7                 0.6                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Allocate to ERAF Risk Reserve -                       0.7                     0.7                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Allocate to GASB 31 Reserve -                   
Allocate to Pension Trust -                       0.7                     0.7                 0.7                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 

52.1$                56.2$                57.6$            62.1$            60.9$            63.3               65.6$            67.8$            68.3$            70.1$            

5.5$                  4.9$                  4.3$               0.3$               (1.1)$             (3.2)               (3.8)$             (4.1)$             (4.2)$             (3.9)$             

* Due to rounding of individual categories total revenues, expenditures, and reserve allocations may include $0.1 million.

NET REVENUES , TRANSFERS IN, USE 
OF RESERVES  LESS EXPENDITURES, 
TRANSFERS IN, AND RESERVE 
ALLOCATIONS 

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND 
USE OF RESERVES*

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING & 
DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES
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FY 2026-27 UPDATED DRAFT FORECAST COMPARISON AS IT PUBLISHED WITH THE FY 2025-26 
ADOPTED BUDGET COMPARED TO AS IT WAS PREPARED ON 10-21-2025 

 

A B C D

Revenue Category
 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Updated 10-21-2025 

 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Published with the 

Adopted Budget 
 VARIANCE 

1 Property Tax 22.2$                                22.2$                             -$                     
2 VLF Backfill Property Tax 5.7                                     5.7                                  -                       
3 Sales & Use Tax 7.1                                     6.8                                  0.3                     
4 Measure G District Sales Tax 1.3                                     1.3                                  -                       
5 Franchise Fees 1.1                                     1.1                                  -                       
6 Transient Occupancy Tax 2.0                                     2.4                                  (0.4)                   
7 Business License Tax 2.7                                     2.6                                  0.1                     
8 Licenses & Permits 6.1                                     6.3                                  (0.2)                   
9 Intergovernmental 0.8                                     0.8                                  -                       

10 Town Services 5.3                                     5.0                                  0.3                     
11 Fines & Forfeitures 0.3                                     0.3                                  -                       
12 Interest 1.2                                     1.1                                  0.1                     
13 Other Sources 3.7                                     3.7                                  -                       
14 Fund Transfers In 0.6                                     0.6                                  -                       

60.1$                                59.9$                             0.2$                   
15 Use of  Capital/Special Projects -$                                    -$                                  
16 Use of Unassigned Fund Balance -                                       -                                    

60.1$                                59.9$                             

Expenditure Category
 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Updated 10-21-2025 

 FY 2026-27 Forecast 
Published with the 

Adopted Budget 
 Variance 

17 Salaries 26.8$                                26.8$                             (0.1)$                 
18 Overtime 0.7                                     0.7                                  -                       
19 CalPERS Benefits 10.3                                  10.4                                (0.2)                   
20 All Other Benefits 5.9                                     6.3                                  (0.4)                   
21 4.6% Salaries and Benefits Savings (2.0)                                   (2.0)                                -                       
22 OPEB Pay as You Go 2.2                                     2.2                                  -                       
23 Operating Expenditures 10.2                                  9.9                                  0.2                     
24 Grants & Awards 0.3                                     0.3                                  -                       
25 Utilities 0.9                                     0.7                                  0.2                     
26 Internal Service Charges 5.3                                     5.3                                  -                       
27 Debt Service 2.1                                     2.1                                  -                       
28 62.5$                                62.7$                             (0.2)$                 
30

 y y   
Pension 0.4                                     0.4                                  

31 62.9$                                63.1$                             
32 Capital Transfers Out to GFAR -$                                    -$                                  
33 Allocate to GASB 31 Mark to Market -                                       -                                    
34 Allocate to Pension Trust 0.4                                     0.4                                  

63.3$                                63.5$                             

(3.2)$                                 (3.6)$                              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE 
NET REVENUES , TRANSFERS IN, USE 
OF RESERVES  LESS EXPENDITURES, 
TRANSFERS IN, AND RESERVE 
ALLOCATIONS 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & 

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND 
USE OF RESERVES*

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING & 
DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES
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Below is the list of variances/or no changes in the Revenue and Expenditure estimates. 

Revenues: 

Row 1 and Row 2 Column A – Property Tax and VLF Property Tax Backfill - No Projected Variance 

As of the September 12, 2025 estimate from the Santa Clara County Assessor’s Office (SCCAO), projected 
revenues are $27,739 lower than the FY 2025–26 Adopted Budget. This is a small variance; the Finance staff 
does not recommend any adjustment to the FY 2026–27 Property Tax forecast at this time. 

The next update from the SCCAO is scheduled for November 12, 2025, and the HdL Coren & Cone Property Tax 
Update is expected in January 2026. 

Row 3 and Row 4 Column A – Sales Tax and Measure G District Sales Tax - Projected Variance $0.3 million 
increase 

As of October 10, 2025, Muniservices, the Town’s Sales Tax consultant, provided an updated Sales Tax revenue 
projection indicating an increase of approximately $300,000. This revised estimate reflects stronger-than-
anticipated local economic activity. 

The Town is in the process of signing a Sales Tax Forecasting agreement with HdL. HdL will provide an updated 
look for the Sales Tax forecast. 

Row 5 - Column A – Franchise Fees – No Projected Variance 

No Projected Change. 

Row 6 - Column A – Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) – Projected Variance ($0.4) million decrease 

The Finance Department has received the closing notification from one of the hotels. Staff is recommending 
decreasing the TOT base by $0.4 million. 

Row 7 - Column A – Business License Tax – Projected Variance $0.1 million increase 

Based on the most recent estimates, the FY 2026-27 Business License Tax is anticipated to increase by $0.1 
million. 

Row 8 - Column A – Licenses and Permits – Projected Variance ($0.2) million decrease 

Based on the most recent estimates, the FY 2026-27 License and Permits is anticipated to decrease by $0.2 
million. 

Row 9 - Column A – Intergovernmental - No Projected Variance 

Row 10 - Column A – Town Services - Projected Variance - $0.3 million increase 

Based on Development activities, it is anticipated that the pass-through revenues will increase by $0.3 million. 
The corresponding pass-through expenditures are expected to grow by the same amount. 

Row 11 - Column A – Fines and Forfeitures - No Projected Variance 
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Row 12 - Column A – Interest - $0.1 million increase 

Based on updated interest rate estimates as of October 21, 2025, staff have conducted a comprehensive 
evaluation of the current interest rate environment in relation to the Town’s existing investment portfolio. The 
interest rate assumptions have been updated accordingly to reflect current market conditions. As the market 
environment continues to evolve, projected interest rates will fluctuate. Staff are actively monitoring the 
investment rate environment and will continue to update interest rate assumptions on a periodic basis 

Row 13 - Column A – Other Sources - No Projected Variance 

Row 14 - Column A – Fund Transfers In - No Projected Variance 

Expenditures: 

Row 17 - Column A – Salaries - No Projected Variance 

Row 18 - Column A – Overtime - No Projected Variance 

Row 19 - Column A – CalPERS Benefits - Projected Variance ($0.1) million decreases 

Row 20 - Column A – All Other Benefits - Projected Variance ($0.4) million decreases 

Row 21 - Column A – 4.6 % Salaries and Benefit Savings - No Projected Variance 

Based on the 10/7/2025 Actual Salary Steps, Pension Benefits, and Medical Insurance selection, the projected 
Salaries and Benefits are $0.5 million less. 

Row 22 - Column A – OPEB Pay as You Go - No Projected Variance 

No Projected Change. 

Row 23 - Column A – Operating Expenditure - Projected Variance $0.3 million increase 

Operating expenditure expected to increase by $0.3 million based on estimated pass-through activities. 

Row 24 - Column A – Grants and Awards - No Projected Variance 

No Projected Change. 

Row 25 - Column A – Utilities - Projected Variance $0.2 million increase 

Operating expenditure expected to increase by $0.2 million based on FY  2024-25 actual utilities expenditures.  

Row 26 - Column A – Internal Service Charges - No Projected Variance 

Row 27 - Column A – Debt Services - No Projected Variance 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (ADOPTED FY 2025-26 BUDGET) 

 
Type of 

Revenue Base 
Line Estimate 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Property Tax 
SCC Assessor 

Office 
February 2025 

Report and  
HdL Coren and 

Cone April 
2025 Forecast  

5.29%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 
Plus $220,000 

5.42%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.89%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.89%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.89%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.89%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

VLF Backfill 
HdL Coren and 

Cone April 
2025 Forecast 

 

5.25%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

5.41%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.90%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.90%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.89%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

4.89%  
Net Taxable 

Value Change 

Other 
Property Tax 
SCC Assessor 

Office 
February 2025 

Report 

3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

ERAF 
SCC Assessor 
Office March 

2025  
Notification 

$3,220,000 
 Including 

30% to 
Reserve  

$3,220,000 
 

 
$3,220,000 

 
 

$3,220,000 
 

$3,220,000 
 

$3,220,000 
 

Sales Tax 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

Sales Tax - 
Measure G 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
March 2025 
Most Likely  
Estimates 

Franchise Fee 
Current 

baseline set by 
FY 2024-25 

Year-End 
Estimates   

3%  3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 
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Type of Revenue 
Base Line 
Estimates 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Transient 
Occupancy Tax 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

3% 
Plus $20,000 

from 
anticipated 

audit 

3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Business License 
Tax 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

2% 
Plus $110,000 

from 
anticipated 

audit 

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

License & 
Permits 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Town Services 
Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 

Fine & 
Forfeitures 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

1% Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies 

Interest 
Varies, based on 

Portfolio  

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.64% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.56% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.45% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.36% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.30% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.30% 
Other Sources 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (PROPOSED FY 2025-26 BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/21/2025) 

Beginning in FY 2020-21, the Town is budgeting salaries at the actual salary plus a one-step increase. 68% of the workforce 
is already at top step or one step below top step.  In the Five-Year Forecast, positions are forecasted at the actual rate of 
pay including salaries and benefits as of March 1, 2025 and rate is increasing in the actual anniversary date.  The FY 2025-
26 Budget and the FY 2026-27 – FY 30-31 Forecast includes 4.6% vacancy savings.   

 

Type of 
Expenditure 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Salaries (TEA, 
Conf, Temp)* 

3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Salaries (POA)* 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Salaries 
(AFSCME)* 

4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Salaries 
(Management)* 

3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Benefit - 
Medical** 

7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 

Vacancy Savings 4.6%  4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 

Operating 
Expenditures*** 

Varies 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Grants & Awards 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Utilities*** Varies 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Internal Service 
Charges*** 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Debt Service Debt Service Schedules 

 

*Salary increases are based on actual step increases and approved Memoranda of Understanding with the bargaining units  

**Benefit increase estimates are provided by CalPERS/Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA). 

***Based on historical trends. 
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The Town’s required employer contribution rate estimates were developed using data provided by each plan’s most recent 
CalPERS actuarial valuation.  The employer contribution rates reflect percentages of covered payroll.  Forecasted rates for 
FY 2055-26 and subsequent years are based on the most recent CalPERS actuarial valuation Reports as adjusted by the 
impact related to the FY 2022-23 CalPERS 5.8% investment return and forecasted payroll. 

 

Type of 
Expenditure 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Safety  
POA 

109.09% 109.92% 112.95% 121.16% 121.75% 124.52% 

Safety 
Management 

POA 

112.09% 112.92% 115.95% 124.16% 124.75% 127.52% 

Safety  
POA - PEPRA 

15.84% 14.96% 20.99% 2.1.74% 22.04% 25.76% 

Miscellaneous 
TEA/Confidential/ 

Management 
30.02% 30.52% 30.82% 31.78% 31.92% 32.21% 

Miscellaneous 
TEA/Confidential/ 

Management 
PEPRA 

Separate PEPRA 
rate for 

Miscellaneous has 
not been 

established yet by 
CalPERS. 

30.02% 30.52% 30.82% 31.78% 31.92% 32.21% 

 

*Safety Classic Rate reflects 3% decrease in employer's contribution rate to reflect 3% contribution as negotiated with the 
Town's POA during the collective bargaining process effective FY 2019-20. 
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FY 2026-27 FORECAST IN THE FY 2025-26 ADOPTED BUDGET 
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FY 2025-26 BUDGET/FORECAST COMPARISON AS IT PUBLISHED ON 4/22/2024 COMPARED TO 
AS IT PUBLISHED ON 4/21/2025 
This rest of this document includes forecasts for FY 2025-26, starting with the FY 2020-21 Proposed Budget 
forecast when FY 2025-26 was first forecasted. The forecast is updated periodically as the base, economy, and 
other factors evolve. The table on page X shows the variance between the FY 2025-26 Forecast (published on 
4/22/2024) and the FY 2025-26 Proposed Budget (published on 4/21/2025). The assumptions for the FY 2025-
26 Forecast (published on 4/22/2024) and the FY 2025-26 Proposed (published on 4/21/2025) can be located 
on pages B and Y of this document, as well as in the Adopted FY 2024-25 and Proposed FY 2025-26 budgets.  

Below is the list of significant variances in Revenue and Expenditure estimates: 

Row 8 – Column E - Licenses and Permits: $2.4 million variance. 

The $2.4 million Waste hauler Encroachment fee was categorized under Town Services in the Column C 
Forecast. Staff recategorized the estimated proceeds under Licenses and Permits in the Column D Forecast. 

Row 10 – Column E – Town Services: ($1.1) million variance. 

Considering the recategorization above, the Town Services increased by $1.3 million. The increase includes 
$647,000 development-related pass-through activities, $255,000 increase for the Monte Sereno Police Services 
Contract, $318,000 increased engineering services revenue, $46,000 increases for School Resource Officer 
support from the School Districts. 

Row 13 – Column E – Other Sources: $0.7 million variance. 

Since all Measure G Revenue is programmed to provide for public safety services, the pass-through tracking 
revenue is characterized as other revenue. In the Column C Forecast, only half of the Measure G revenue ($0.6 
million) was characterized as Other sources, and the entire proceeds are characterized as Other sources in the 
Column D Forecast. 

Row 18 – Column E – Salaries: $1.6 million variance. 

Column C Forecast assumes 2% salary increases for TEA, AFSCME, Confidential, Management, and Temporary 
employees. The actual increase, as estimated in Column D Forecast for TEA, ASCME, Confidential, 
Management, and Temporary employees, was 5% in FY 2024-25, 3% in FY 2025-26, and 4% in FY 2024-25 and 
FY 2025-26 for AFSCME. In addition, there were equity adjustments for certain job classes that were not 
included in the Column C Forecast. 

Row 20 – Column E – CalPERS Benefits: $0.8 million variance. 

CalPERS rates are based on actual payroll, so increased salaries will cause increased CalPERS contributions. In 
addition, while the Miscellaneous Group rates remained relatively flat, growing from 29.6% (Column C 
Forecast) to 30.02% (Column D Forecast), the Classic Safety Group required contribution changed from 98.74% 
(Column C Forecast) to 109.09% (Column D Forecast), and the Classic Safety Management Group estimated 
contribution changed 101.74% (Column C Forecast) to 112.09% (Column D Forecast) 
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Row 24 – Column E – Operating Expenditures: $2.03 million variance. 

Operating expenditures experience inflationary factors as well. The prior year assumed a 3% increases; 
however, certain services and product prices increased by more than 3%. The variance is added up from many 
different items: 

• This item shows half of the Measure G Expenditure under Row 31 – Column C in the Column C 
Forecast, while it is included in the Operating Expenditures in Column D Forecast. Measure G 
Fund is a subfund in General Fund, and all proceeds are expended in a given year and part of the 
operating expenditures.  

• The following increases listed as an example in this category that contribute to the difference 
between the two forecast: $647,000 development related  pass through activities, $215,000 in 
legal services, $190,000 special studies, $150,000 temporary employee services, 127,000  in 
engineering services; $70,000 miscellaneous services and repairs,$54,000 in street 
closures,$53,000 street sweeping services,$50,000 in tree trimming services, $37,000 townwide 
meetings and events, 30,000 in auto parts, $27,000 software licenses, 
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A B C D E

Account Revenue Category

 FY 2025-26 
Forecast

Published 
4/22/2024 

 FY 2025-26 
Proposed 
Budget

Published 
4/21/2025 

 Variance 

1 4100 Property Tax 21.3$                 21.2$                (0.10)$           
2 4110 VLF Backfill Property Tax 5.3                       5.4                      0.10               
3 4200 Sales & Use Tax 6.7                       6.6                      (0.16)             
4 4200 Measure G District Sales Tax 1.3                       1.2                      (0.04)             
5 4250 Franchise Fees 1.1                       1.0                      (0.10)             
6 4251 Transient Occupancy Tax 2.4                       2.4                      -                  
7 4400 Business License Tax 2.5                       2.4                      (0.10)             
8 4400 Licenses & Permits 3.0                       5.4                      2.40               
9 4500 Intergovernmental 0.9                       0.8                      (0.10)             

10 4600 Town Services 6.7                       5.6                      (1.10)             
11 4700 Fines & Forfeitures 0.3                       0.3                      -                  
12 4800 Interest 1.4                       1.4                      -                  
13 4850 Other Sources 3.1                       3.8                      0.70               
14 4900 Fund Transfers In 0.6                       0.6                      -                  
15 56.6$                 58.1$                1.50$            
16 Use of  Capital/Special Projects Reserve 1.1$                    -$                     

Use of Measure G Sales Tax - Operating -                         -                        
Use of Pension/OPEB Reserve -                         -                        
Use of  OPEB Trust -                         -                        
Use of Property Surplus Reserve -                         -                        
Use of Measure G Reserve -                         -                        
ARPA Replacement Revenue -                         -                        
Use of Council Priorites - Economic Recovery -                         -                        

17 57.7$                 58.1$                

Account Expenditure Category
 FY 2025/26 

Forecast 

 FY 2025-26 
Proposed 
Budget 

 Variance 

18 5110 Salary 23.8$                 25.4$                1.63$            
19 Overtime 0.7                       0.7                      0.01               
20 5120 CalPERS Benefits 9.1                       9.9                      0.81               
21 5200 All Other Benefits 6.1                       6.3                      0.13               
22 4.6% Salary and Benefits Savings (1.8)                     (1.9)                    (0.12)             
23 6211 OPEB Pay as You Go 1.9                       2.1                      0.24               
24 6000 Operating Expenditures 8.3                       10.3                   2.03               
25 7200 Grants & Awards 0.2                       0.4                      0.19               
26 7400 Utilities 0.7                       0.7                      (0.01)             
27 8060 Internal Service Charges 5.2                       5.0                      (0.19)             
28 8900 Debt Service 2.1                       2.1                      -                  

56.2$                 61.0$                4.72$            
GASB 45 Retiree Medical Actuarial -                         -                        

29 Additional Discretionary Payment - Pension 0.4                       0.4                      
56.6$                 61.4$                

30 Capital Transfers Out to GFAR 1.1$                    -$                     
31 1/2 of Measure G Proceeds to Capital 0.6                       -                        

32 Allocate to ERAF Risk Reserve 0.8                       -                        
33 Allocate to Pension Trust 0.4                       0.4                      

34 59.5$                 61.8                   

35 (1.8)$                  (3.7)                    NET REVENUES , TRANSFERS IN, USE OF RESERVES  LESS 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & TRANSFERS

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND USE OF RESERVES*

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING & DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES

AMOUNTS AVAILABLE FOR RESERVE ALLOCATIONS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE ALLOCATIONS*
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FY 2025-26 FORECAST- PUBLISHED 4-21-2025 (HISTORICAL DETAIL ADDED ON 4/25/2025 TO 
PUBLICATION) 
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Account Revenue Category
 FY 2015/16 

Actuals 
 FY 2016/17 

Actuals 
 FY 2017/18 

Actuals 
 FY 2018/19 

Actuals 
 FY 2019/20 

Actuals 
 FY 2020/21 

Actuals 
 FY 2021/22 

Actuals 

4100 Property Tax 10.8$        11.5$        12.5$        13.6$        14.5$        15.8$        16.9$        
4110 VLF Backfi l l  Property Tax 3.0            3.2            3.4            3.7            3.9            4.1            4.2            
4200 Sales  & Use Tax 7.5            9.2            7.6            8.0            6.5            6.8            7.2            
4200 Measure G Dis trict Sa les  Tax -              -              -              0.2            1.0            1.1            1.3            
4250 Franchise Fees 2.3            2.4            2.5            2.5            2.5            2.5            2.8            
4251 Trans ient Occupancy Tax 1.9            2.3            2.6            2.7            1.9            1.0            1.9            
4400 Bus iness  License Tax 1.5            1.7            1.7            1.5            1.4            1.4            1.5            
4400 Licenses  & Permits 3.5            3.0            3.0            3.1            2.7            3.1            4.8            
4500 Intergovernmenta l 1.0            0.9            1.0            0.9            1.0            1.6            1.3            
4600 Town Services 4.0            3.3            4.4            4.4            4.4            4.6            5.3            
4700 Fines  & Forfei tures 0.9            0.9            0.7            0.5            0.3            0.1            0.3            
4800 Interest 0.6            0.2            0.2            1.4            2.2            0.1            (1.4)           
4850 Other Sources 2.3            4.3            3.2            4.6            2.7            3.7            7.0            
4900 Fund Transfers  In 2.4            0.3            0.8            1.6            0.6            0.7            0.6

41.7$        43.2$        43.6$        48.7$        45.6$        46.6$        53.7$           p / p  j    
Capi ta l -              1.4            3.2            2.8            8.0            3.4            0.6            
Use of Pens ion/OPEB Reserve -              -              -              -              -              4.5            0.3            
Use of Property Surplus  Reserve -              -              -              -              -              -              1.2            
Use of Almond Grove Reserve -              5.9            -              -              -              -              -              
Use of Measure G Reserve -              -              -              -              -              -              1.1            

41.7$        50.5$        46.8$        51.5$        53.6$        54.5$        56.9$        

Account Expenditure Category  FY 2015/16 
Actuals 

 FY 2016/17 
Actuals 

 FY 2017/18 
Actuals 

 FY 2018/19 
Actuals 

 FY 2019/20 
Actuals 

 FY 2020/21 
Actuals 

 2021/22 
Actuals 

5110 Salary 14.5          14.8          16.0          17.9          19.3          20.2          20.0          
5120 CalPERS Benefi ts 3.6            3.9            4.3            5.3            6.1            6.4            6.5            
5200 Al l  Other Benefi ts  3.2            3.2            3.3            3.6            3.6            3.7            3.7            
6211 OPEB Pay as  You Go 0.9            1.0            1.1            1.2            1.2            1.3            1.4            
6000 Operating Expenditures 4.7            4.8            5.0            5.6            5.1            5.7            10.4          
7200 Grants  & Awards 0.7            0.2            0.2            0.3            0.3            0.3            1.8            
7400 Uti l i ties 0.4            0.6            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.6            0.6            
8060 Internal  Service Charges 3.5            3.6            3.9            2.5            2.2            2.3            2.6            
8900 Debt Service 1.9            1.9            1.9            1.9            1.9            2.0            2.1            

33.6$        34.0$        36.2$        38.8$        40.2$        42.4$        49.0$        
GASB 45 Reti ree Medica l  Actuaria l 1.5            2.6            1.6            1.1            1.1            0.6            0.1            
Additional  Discretionary Payment - Pens ion -              -              -              -              -              5.6            0.7            

35.1$        36.6$        37.8$        39.9$        41.3$        48.6$        49.8$        
Capi ta l  Transfers  Out to GFAR 0.5            7.3            2.6            2.3            7.0            3.4            1.2            
Operating Tranfer Out 0.1            -              0.6            0.5            1.1            -              -              
1/2 of Measure G Proceeds  to Capi ta l -              -              -              -              -              -              0.7            
Fixed Assets/ Equipment 0.4            -              -              -              0.1            -              -               y     
Fund -              -              1.2            3.6            0.4            -              -              

5.6$          6.6$          4.6$          5.2$          3.7$          2.5$          5.9$          
Al locate to Almond Grove Reserve 2.5            -              -              -              -              -              -                g  
Stabi l i zation/Catastrophic -              -              -              -              -              0.1            1.1            
Al locate to Compensated Absences -              -              -              -              -              0.1            (0.2)           
Al locate to Market Fluctuations  Reserve 0.3            0.3            -              -              1.2            -              (0.4)           
Al locate to Ca lPERS/Pens ion Reserve -              1.8            -              -              -              0.3            0.3            
Al locate to Measure G Reserve -              -              -              -              1.2            -              -              
Al locate to VM & Stores  Surplus  Reserve -              -              -              1.0            -              -              -              
Al locate to Authorized Carryforwards 0.1            -              -              -              -              -              0.03          
Sa les  Tax Prior - Year Adjusments -              0.4            -              -              -              -              -              
Al locate to Property Surplus  Reserve -              -              -              1.9            -              1.2            -              

39.0$        46.4$        42.2$        49.2$        52.2$        53.7$        52.2$        

2.7$          4.1$          4.6$          2.3$          1.4$          0.8$          4.7$          

TOTAL OPERATING & DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES

AMOUNTS AVAILABLE FOR RESERVE ALLOCATIONS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE ALLOCATIONS

NET REVENUES RESERVE TRANSFERS LESS EXPENDITURES & 
RESERVE ALLOCATIONS FOR FINAL ALLOCATION AFTER YEAR 
END CLOSE

* Due to rounding of individual categories Total Expenditures and Reserve Allocations may include $0.1 million.
General Fund (111) Historical presentaion does not include Pension Trusts activities.

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & TRANSFERS*

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND USE OF RESERVES

Town of Los Gatos General Fund  Historical Year-End Results
(in $ million)
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (PROPOSED FY 2025-25 BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/21/2025) 

 
Type of 

Revenue Base 
Line Estimate 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Property Tax 
SCC Assessor 

Office 
February 2025 

Report and  
HdL Coren 
and Cone 

April 2025 
Forecast 

5.29%  

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

5.42%  

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.89%  

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.89%  

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.89%  

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.89%  

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

VLF Backfill 
HdL Coren 
and Cone 

April 2025 
Forecast 

5.25% 

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

5.41% 

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.90% 

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.90% 

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.89% 

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

4.89% 

Net Taxable 
Value Change 

Other 
Property Tax 
SCC Assessor 

Office 
February 2025 

Report 

3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

ERAF 
SCC Assessor 
Office March 

2025  
Notification 

$3,220,000 

  

$3,220,000 

 

$3,220,000 

 

$3,220,000 

 

$3,220,000 

 

$3,220,000 

 

Sales Tax 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

Sales Tax - 
Measure G 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

MuniServices 
January 2025 

Most Likely  
Estimates 

Franchise Fee 

Current 
baseline set 

by FY 2024-25 
Year-End 
Estimates  

Current 
baseline set by 

FY 2024-25 
Year-End 
Estimates  

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 
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Type of Revenue 
Base Line 
Estimates 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Transient 
Occupancy Tax 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Business License 
Tax 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

License & 
Permits 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Town Services 
Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 

Fine & 
Forfeitures 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

1% Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies 

Interest 
Varies, based on 

Portfolio  

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.64% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.56% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.45% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.36% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.30% 

Weighted 
Portfolio Yield 

3.30% 
Other Sources 

Current baseline 
set by FY 2024-

25 Year-End 
Estimates  

Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (PROPOSED FY 2025-26 BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/21/2025) 

Beginning in FY 2020-21, the Town is budgeting salaries at the actual salary plus a one-step increase. 68% of the workforce 
is already at top step or one step below top step.  In the Five-Year Forecast, positions are forecasted at the actual rate of 
pay including salaries and benefits as of March 1, 2025 and rate is increasing in the actual anniversary date.  The FY 2025-
26 Budget and the FY 2026-27 – FY 30-31 Forecast includes 4.6% vacancy savings.   

Type of 
Expenditure 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Salaries (TEA, 
Conf, Temp)* 

3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Salaries (POA)* 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Salaries 
(AFSCME)* 

4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Salaries 
(Management)* 

3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

Benefit - 
Medical** 

7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 

Vacancy Savings 4.6%  4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 

Operating 
Expenditures*** 

Varies 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Grants & Awards 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Utilities*** Varies 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Internal Service 
Charges*** 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Based on 
operating 
cost and 

scheduled 
replacement 

Debt Service Debt Service Schedules 

 

*Salary increases are based on actual step increases and approved Memoranda of Understanding with the bargaining units  

**Benefit increase estimates are provided by CalPERS/Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA). 

***Based on historical trends. 
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The Town’s required employer contribution rate estimates were developed using data provided by each plan’s most recent 
CalPERS actuarial valuation.  The employer contribution rates reflect percentages of covered payroll.  Forecasted rates for 
FY 2055-26 and subsequent years are based on the most recent CalPERS actuarial valuation Reports as adjusted by the 
impact related to the FY 2022-23 CalPERS 5.8% investment return and forecasted payroll. 

 

 

Type of 
Expenditure 

FY 2025-26 
Budget 

FY 2026-27 
Forecast 

FY 2027-28 
Forecast 

FY 2028-29 
Forecast 

FY 2029-30 
Forecast 

FY 2030-31 
Forecast 

Safety  
POA 

109.09% 109.92% 112.95% 121.16% 121.75% 124.52% 

Safety 
Management 

POA 

112.09% 112.92% 115.95% 124.16% 124.75% 127.52% 

Safety  
POA - PEPRA 

15.84% 14.96% 20.99% 21.74% 22.04% 25.76% 

Miscellaneous 
TEA/Confidential/ 

Management 
30.02% 30.52% 30.82% 31.78% 31.92% 32.21% 

Miscellaneous 
TEA/Confidential/ 

Management 
PEPRA 

Separate PEPRA 
rate for 

Miscellaneous has 
not been 

established yet by 
CalPERS. 

30.62% 29.65% 31.01% 32.28% 33.81% 34.49% 

 

*Safety Classic Rate reflects 3% decrease in employer's contribution rate to reflect 3% contribution as negotiated with the 
Town's POA during the collective bargaining process effective FY 2019-20. 
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FY 2024-25 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST – PUBLISHED 2/7/2025 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2024-25 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST – PUBLISHED 
2/7/2025) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2024-25 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST – 
PUBLISHED 2/7/2025) 

Beginning in FY 2020-21, the Town started budgeting salaries at the actual salary plus a one-step increase. In the Five-
Year Forecast, positions are forecasted at the actual rate of pay including salaries and benefits as of December 31, 2024. 

Beginning FY 2023-24 the total salaries and benefits budget includes 4.6% vacancy factor. 
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The Town’s required employer contribution rate estimates were developed using data provided by each plan’s most recent 
CalPERS actuarial valuation. The employer contribution rates reflect percentages of covered payroll. Rates shown for FY 
2024-25 are actual rates as prescribed by CalPERS. Forecasted rates for FY 2025-26 and subsequent years are based on the 
most recent CalPERS actuarial valuation Reports as adjusted by the impact related to the FY 2022-23 CalPERS 6.1% 
investment return and forecasted payroll.  

 

Beginning in FY 2021-22, the estimates of employer contributions were credited with an anticipated reductions associated 
with the approximate $4.8 million additional discretionary payment (ADP) toward the 2016 unfunded amortization base 
paid off in October 2019 and the total of approximately $5.8 million in ADPs toward unfunded 2013 and 2015 amortization 
bases that were paid off in FY 2020-21.  
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FY 2024-25 FORECAST- PUBLISHED 4-22-2024 FY 2024-25 PROPOSED BUDGET 

 

 

 

 

 

 

General Fund 5-Year Forecast 
(in $ million)

Revenue Category
 FY 2022/23 

Actuals 

 FY 2023/24 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2023/24 
Estimates 

 FY 2024/25 
Budget 

 FY 2025/26 
Forecast 

 FY 2026/27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027/28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028/29 
Forecast 

 FY 2029/30 
Forecast 

Property Tax 18.2$            19.0$            19.0$            20.2$            21.3$            22.5$            23.7$            25.0$            26.5$            
VLF Backfill Property Tax 4.6                 4.9                 4.9                 5.0                 5.3                 5.6                 5.9                 6.3                 6.7                 
Sales & Use Tax 7.5                 7.0                 6.7                 6.6                 6.7                 6.9                 6.9                 7.0                 7.1                 
Measure G District Sales Tax 1.3                 1.2                 1.2                 1.3                 1.3                 1.3                 1.4                 1.4                 1.4                 
Franchise Fees 3.1                 3.3                 3.3                 1.0                 1.1                 1.1                 1.1                 1.2                 1.2                 
Transient Occupancy Tax 2.2                 2.3                 2.3                 2.3                 2.4                 2.4                 2.4                 2.4                 2.4                 
Business License Tax 2.4                 2.4                 2.4                 2.4                 2.5                 2.6                 2.6                 2.7                 2.8                 
Licenses & Permits 3.3                 3.3                 3.3                 3.0                 3.0                 3.1                 3.2                 3.3                 3.4                 
Intergovernmental 1.6                 1.3                 1.3                 1.4                 0.9                 1.0                 0.9                 0.9                 1.0                 
Town Services 4.6                 4.6                 5.0                 7.0                 6.7                 6.8                 7.0                 7.2                 7.4                 
Fines & Forfeitures 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 
Interest 0.6                 1.6                 1.6                 1.8                 1.4                 1.3                 1.2                 1.1                 1.1                 
Other Sources 8.1                 4.0                 4.1                 3.5                 3.1                 3.2                 3.3                 3.2                 2.0                 
Fund Transfers In 0.5                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 0.6                 

58.4$            55.9$            56.1$            56.4$            56.6$            58.7$            60.5$            62.6$            63.9$            
Use of  Capital/Special Projects Reserve 2.4$               1.6$               2.0$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               
Use of Measure G Sales Tax - Operating -                   -                   -                   0.6                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Use of Pension/OPEB Reserve 0.3                 0.3                 0.3                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Use of Council Priorites - Economic Recovery -                   1.5                 1.5                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

61.1$            59.3$            59.9$            58.1$            57.7$            59.8$            61.6$            63.7$            65.0$            

Expenditure Category
 FY 2022/23 

Actuals 

 FY 2023/24 
Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2023/24 
Estimates 

 FY 2024/25 
Budget 

 FY 2025/26 
Forecast 

 FY 2026/27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027/28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028/29 
Forecast 

 FY 2029/30 
Forecast 

Salary 20.4$            21.3$            21.9$            23.6$            23.8$            24.5$            25.1$            25.7$            26.2$            
Overtime 1.4                 0.6                 1.3                 0.6                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 
CalPERS Benefits 7.1                 8.2                 7.2                 8.8                 9.1                 9.7                 10.4               11.2               11.8               
All Other Benefits 3.8                 4.7                 4.4                 5.6                 6.1                 6.3                 6.5                 6.7                 6.8                 
4.6% Salary and Benefits Savings -                   -                   -                   (1.8)               (1.8)               (1.9)               (2.0)               (2.0)               (2.1)               
OPEB Pay as You Go 1.5                 1.6                 1.6                 1.7                 1.9                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 2.0                 
Operating Expenditures 11.7               11.0               10.6               8.8                 8.3                 8.6                 8.7                 9.0                 9.2                 
Grants & Awards 0.6                 1.0                 0.7                 0.3                 0.2                 0.2                 0.2                 0.2                 0.3                 
Utilities 0.6                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 
Internal Service Charges 2.6                 3.4                 3.4                 4.4                 5.2                 5.4                 5.6                 5.8                 6.1                 
Debt Service 2.0                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 2.1                 0.8                 

51.8$            54.5$            53.9$            54.8$            56.2$            58.4$            60.1$            62.2$            62.7$            
Additional Discretionary Payment - Pension 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 

52.5$            55.2$            54.6$            55.2$            56.6$            58.8$            60.5$            62.6$            63.1$            
Capital Transfers Out to GFAR 2.4$               1.6$               1.6$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               1.1$               
Transfer to General Liability -                   -                   0.4                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
1/2 of Measure G Proceeds to Capital 0.6                 0.6                 0.7                 0.6                 0.6                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 
Allocate to ERAF Risk Reserve 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 0.8                 
Allocate to Pension Trust 0.7                 0.7                 0.7                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 0.4                 

56.2$            58.8$            58.7$            58.1$            59.5$            61.8$            63.5$            65.6$            66.1$            

4.9$               0.5$               1.1$               -$                 (1.8)$             (2.0)$             (1.9)$             (1.9)$             (1.1)$             

* Due to rounding of individual categories total revenues, expenditures, and reserve allocations may include $0.1 million.

NET REVENUES , TRANSFERS IN, USE OF RESERVES  
LESS EXPENDITURES, TRANSFERS IN, AND RESERVE 
ALLOCATIONS 

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND USE OF 
RESERVES*

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE ALLOCATIONS*

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & TRANSFERS

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING & DISCRETIONARY 
EXPENDITURES
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Account Revenue Category
 FY 2015/16 

Actuals 
 FY 2016/17 

Actuals 
 FY 2017/18 

Actuals 
 FY 2018/19 

Actuals 
 FY 2019/20 

Actuals 
 FY 2020/21 

Actuals 
 FY 2021/22 

Actuals 

4100 Property Tax 10.8$        11.5$        12.5$        13.6$        14.5$        15.8$        16.9$        
4110 VLF Backfi l l  Property Tax 3.0            3.2            3.4            3.7            3.9            4.1            4.2            
4200 Sales  & Use Tax 7.5            9.2            7.6            8.0            6.5            6.8            7.2            
4200 Measure G Dis trict Sa les  Tax -              -              -              0.2            1.0            1.1            1.3            
4250 Franchise Fees 2.3            2.4            2.5            2.5            2.5            2.5            2.8            
4251 Trans ient Occupancy Tax 1.9            2.3            2.6            2.7            1.9            1.0            1.9            
4400 Bus iness  License Tax 1.5            1.7            1.7            1.5            1.4            1.4            1.5            
4400 Licenses  & Permits 3.5            3.0            3.0            3.1            2.7            3.1            4.8            
4500 Intergovernmenta l 1.0            0.9            1.0            0.9            1.0            1.6            1.3            
4600 Town Services 4.0            3.3            4.4            4.4            4.4            4.6            5.3            
4700 Fines  & Forfei tures 0.9            0.9            0.7            0.5            0.3            0.1            0.3            
4800 Interest 0.6            0.2            0.2            1.4            2.2            0.1            (1.4)           
4850 Other Sources 2.3            4.3            3.2            4.6            2.7            3.7            7.0            
4900 Fund Transfers  In 2.4            0.3            0.8            1.6            0.6            0.7            0.6

41.7$        43.2$        43.6$        48.7$        45.6$        46.6$        53.7$           p p  j    
Capi ta l -              1.4            3.2            2.8            8.0            3.4            0.6            
Use of Pens ion/OPEB Reserve -              -              -              -              -              4.5            0.3            
Use of Property Surplus  Reserve -              -              -              -              -              -              1.2            
Use of Almond Grove Reserve -              5.9            -              -              -              -              -              
Use of Measure G Reserve -              -              -              -              -              -              1.1            

41.7$        50.5$        46.8$        51.5$        53.6$        54.5$        56.9$        

Account Expenditure Category  FY 2015/16 
Actuals 

 FY 2016/17 
Actuals 

 FY 2017/18 
Actuals 

 FY 2018/19 
Actuals 

 FY 2019/20 
Actuals 

 FY 2020/21 
Actuals 

 2021/22 
Actuals 

5110 Salary 14.5          14.8          16.0          17.9          19.3          20.2          20.0          
5120 CalPERS Benefi ts 3.6            3.9            4.3            5.3            6.1            6.4            6.5            
5200 Al l  Other Benefi ts  3.2            3.2            3.3            3.6            3.6            3.7            3.7            
6211 OPEB Pay as  You Go 0.9            1.0            1.1            1.2            1.2            1.3            1.4            
6000 Operating Expenditures 4.7            4.8            5.0            5.6            5.1            5.7            10.4          
7200 Grants  & Awards 0.7            0.2            0.2            0.3            0.3            0.3            1.8            
7400 Uti l i ties 0.4            0.6            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.6            0.6            
8060 Internal  Service Charges 3.5            3.6            3.9            2.5            2.2            2.3            2.6            
8900 Debt Service 1.9            1.9            1.9            1.9            1.9            2.0            2.1            

33.6$        34.0$        36.2$        38.8$        40.2$        42.4$        49.0$        
GASB 45 Reti ree Medica l  Actuaria l 1.5            2.6            1.6            1.1            1.1            0.6            0.1            
Additional  Discretionary Payment - Pens ion -              -              -              -              -              5.6            0.7            

35.1$        36.6$        37.8$        39.9$        41.3$        48.6$        49.8$        
Capi ta l  Transfers  Out to GFAR 0.5            7.3            2.6            2.3            7.0            3.4            1.2            
Operating Tranfer Out 0.1            -              0.6            0.5            1.1            -              -              
1/2 of Measure G Proceeds  to Capi ta l -              -              -              -              -              -              0.7            
Fixed Assets/ Equipment 0.4            -              -              -              0.1            -              -               y     
Fund -              -              1.2            3.6            0.4            -              -              

5.6$          6.6$          4.6$          5.2$          3.7$          2.5$          5.9$          
Al locate to Almond Grove Reserve 2.5            -              -              -              -              -              -                g  
Stabi l i zation/Catastrophic -              -              -              -              -              0.1            1.1            
Al locate to Compensated Absences -              -              -              -              -              0.1            (0.2)           
Al locate to Market Fluctuations  Reserve 0.3            0.3            -              -              1.2            -              (0.4)           
Al locate to Ca lPERS/Pens ion Reserve -              1.8            -              -              -              0.3            0.3            
Al locate to Measure G Reserve -              -              -              -              1.2            -              -              
Al locate to VM & Stores  Surplus  Reserve -              -              -              1.0            -              -              -              
Al locate to Authorized Carryforwards 0.1            -              -              -              -              -              0.03          
Sa les  Tax Prior - Year Adjusments -              0.4            -              -              -              -              -              
Al locate to Property Surplus  Reserve -              -              -              1.9            -              1.2            -              

39.0$        46.4$        42.2$        49.2$        52.2$        53.7$        52.2$        

2.7$          4.1$          4.6$          2.3$          1.4$          0.8$          4.7$          

TOTAL OPERATING & DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES

AMOUNTS AVAILABLE FOR RESERVE ALLOCATIONS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE ALLOCATIONS

NET REVENUES RESERVE TRANSFERS LESS EXPENDITURES & 
RESERVE ALLOCATIONS FOR FINAL ALLOCATION AFTER YEAR 
END CLOSE

* Due to rounding of individual categories Total Expenditures and Reserve Allocations may include $0.1 million.
General Fund (111) Historical presentaion does not include Pension Trusts activities.

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & TRANSFERS*

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND USE OF RESERVES

Town of Los Gatos General Fund  Historical Year-End Results
(in $ million)
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2024-25 PROPOSED BUDGET – PUBLISHED 4/22/2024) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2024-25 PROPOSED BUDGET – PUBLISHED 4/22/2024) 

 
 
 



35 
 

 
 
 
 
 



36 
 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FY 2024-25 
FROM PROPOSED TO ADOPTED 

 
Per Measure A, the Finance Commission received the Proposed FY 2023/24 Operating and Capital Budgets 
21 business days before May 16, 2023, which was the first meeting at which the Proposed Budgets were 
considered by the Town Council.  The Finance Commission held three public meetings at which 
Commissioners discussed the Proposed Budgets and provided recommendations to the Town Council per 
Measures A and G.  On May 16, 2023, the Town Council conducted a public hearing to discuss the proposed 
FY 2023/24 Operating and Capital Summary Budget and Proposed FY 2023/24 – 2027/28 Capital 
Improvement Program.  The Town Council considered public testimony, discussed both documents, 
considered the Finance Commission recommendations, and directed staff to bring back the documents 
for final approval incorporating the Council recommendations.   

 
The Town Council adopted a balanced budget on June 6, 2023.  The Adopted Budget includes a 4.6% 
vacancy factor, while Council directed that staff continue to hire for all vacant positions.  The 4.6% salary 
savings represents approximately $1.7 million projected saving that eliminates a need for Other Post 
Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust withdrawal. The Adopted Budget fully recognizes the Educational 
Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) proceeds for FY 2023/24.  The Council programmed 70% of the 
estimated revenue and reserved 30% as the “at risk” amount until the lawsuit between the State and the 
School Districts is resolved. 
 
The following table represent the changes from the proposed budget to the adopted budget. 
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While the Adopted Budget document reflects all of the approved changes, the Town Manager Transmittal 
Letter dated April 17, 2023 represents the proposed FY 2023/24 Operating and Capital Budgets as it was 
submitted on April 17, 2023.  The five-year forecast on the following page has been updated to reflect the 
adjustments to revenues and expenditures in the FY 2023/24 Adopted Budget.   

2023/24 Estimated 2023/24
Proposed Budget Recommended

Budget Revision Budget
REVENUES 

General Fund 54,130,896$ (914,326)$     (1) 53,216,570$   
Special Revenue Funds 542,380        -                    542,380$        
Internal Service Funds 4,947,389     -                    4,947,389$     
Capital Project Funds (does not include carryforwards) 8,547,920     -                    8,547,920$     
Successor Agency Funds 3,811,664     -                    3,811,664$     

TOTAL REVENUES 71,980,249$ (914,326)$     71,065,923$   

OTHER FUNDING SOURCES
Designated One-Time Use of General Fund Reserves 2,361,000     33,000$        2,394,000       (2)

TOTAL TOWN REVENUES & OTHER FUNDING SOURCES 74,341,249$ (881,326)$     73,459,923$   

TOTAL TOWN EXPENDITURES, TRANSFERS OUT & CARRYFORWARD APPROPRIATION
General Fund 56,101,896$ (1,586,649)$  (3) 54,515,247$   
Special Revenue Funds 469,381        (9,794)           (4) 459,587          
Internal Service Funds 6,132,798     -                    6,132,798       
Capital Project Funds (does not include carryforwards) 10,658,747   -                    (5) 10,658,747     
Successor Agency Funds 3,801,021     (87)                (6) 3,800,934       

TOTAL TOWN EXPENDITURE & OTHER FUNDING USES 77,163,843$ (1,596,530)$  75,567,313$   

GENERAL FUND SOURCE(USE) OF FUND BALANCES 390,000$      660,900$      1,095,323$     
OTHER FUNDS SOURCE(USE) OF FUND BALANCES (3,212,594)    (3,202,713)      (7)

TOTAL SOURCE(USE) OF FUND BALANCES (2,822,594)$  715,204$      (2,107,390)$    

Numbers may differ between exhibits due to rounding.

(4) Special Revenue Fund  Expenditures
                     $9,794 - Decrease - 4.6% Salary Saving Factor

(1) Additional General Fund Revenues
                   $1,608,226 Decreases OPEB Trust Reimbursement for Retiree Medical 
                    $660,900  Increases Additional ERAF Proceeds to Reserve At Risk 
                     $33,000 - Increase ARPA Replacement Pass Through Revenue - Tracking
                   (2)  Designated One-Time Use of the General Fund Reserves during FY 2023/24
                    $1,615,000 - Transfer to Capital Projects (GFAR)
                    $779,000 -  ARPA Revenue Replacement Tracking

(3) General Fund  Expenditures
                     $1,663,649 - Decrease - 4.6% Salary Saving Factor
                    $11,000- Increase Project Based Boards and Commissions Support     
                    $33,000 -  Increase Chamber Agreement     
                    $33,000 - Increase ARPA Replacement Pass Through Expenditure - Tracking    

(5) Capital Project Funds Expenditures
                    No Change in Total Expenditures, $35,000 transferred from the Lynn Avenue Pedestrian Path 
                    Design  Project  (411-832-4510) to Emergency Preparedness Project (411-821-2012)

(7) Other Funds Source (Use) represents planned one-time uses  of Internal Service Funds, Special Revenue
                    Funds, Trust Funds, and Capital Project Funds primary for infrastructure and equipment 
                    investment.

(6) Successor Agency Funds  Expenditures
                     $87 - Decrease - 4.6% Salary Saving Factor
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The following table illustrates the previous projected deficits relative to the updated Forecast.  
 

Original 5 Year Forecast 
 

2024/25 
Forecast 
($M) 

2025/26 
Forecast 
($M) 

2026/27 
Forecast 
($M) 

2027/28 
Forecast 
($M) 

2028/29 
Forecast 
($M) 

Proposed Surplus/Deficit ($3.1) ($2.8) ($3.2) ($3.5) ($4.0) 

Adopted Surplus/Deficit ($3.0) ($2.8) ($3.1) ($3.3) ($3.8) 

Account Revenue Category
 FY 2022/23 

Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2022/23 
Estimates 

 FY 2023/24 
Adopted 
Budget 

 FY 2024/25 
Forecast 

 FY 2025/26 
Forecast 

 FY 2026/27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027/28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028/29 
Forecast 

4100 Property Tax 17.0$        17.2$        17.9$        17.8$        18.5$        18.9$        19.5$        20.1$        
4110 VLF Backfi l l  Property Tax 4.6            4.6            4.7            4.8            5.0            5.1            5.3            5.4            
4200 Sales  & Use Tax 7.5            7.7            7.9            8.1            8.5            8.7            9.0            9.3            
4200 Measure G Dis trict Sa les  Tax 1.3            1.3            1.3            1.3            1.3            1.4            1.4            1.4            
4250 Franchise Fees 2.7            2.7            2.1            1.9            1.9            1.9            2.0            2.0            
4251 Trans ient Occupancy Tax 2.0            2.3            2.4            2.5            2.6            2.6            2.6            2.7            
4400 Bus iness  License Tax 2.4            2.3            2.4            2.5            2.5            2.6            2.6            2.7            
4400 Licenses  & Permits 2.9            2.9            2.9            2.9            3.0            3.1            3.2            3.3            
4500 Intergovernmenta l 1.3            1.3            0.9            0.9            0.9            1.0            1.0            1.0            
4600 Town Services 4.8            5.1            4.4            4.2            4.2            4.3            4.4            4.6            
4700 Fines  & Forfei tures 0.2            0.2            0.2            0.2            0.2            0.2            0.2            0.2            
4800 Interest 0.4            0.7            1.0            0.9            0.9            0.9            0.9            0.9            
4850 Other Sources 3.5            7.1            3.6            2.8            2.8            3.0            2.9            2.9            
4900 Fund Transfers  In 0.5            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.5            0.5            

51.1$        55.9$        52.2$        51.3$        52.8$        54.2$        55.5$        57.0$           p p  j    
Capi ta l 2.4            2.4            1.6            0.8            0.8            0.8            0.8            0.8            
Use of Pens ion/OPEB Reserve 0.3            0.3            -              -              -              -              -              -              
Use of  OPEB Trust -              -              -              -              -              -              
ARPA Replacement Revenue 1.6            -              -              -              -              -              -              -                    
Vi ta l i ties -              6.1            0.7            -              -              -              -              -              

55.4$        64.7$        54.5$        52.1$        53.6$        55.0$        56.3$        57.8$        

Account Expenditure Category
 FY 2022/23 

Adjusted 
Budget 

 FY 2022/23 
Estimates 

 FY 2023/24 
Adopted 
Budget 

 FY 2024/25 
Forecast 

 FY 2025/26 
Forecast 

 FY 2026/27 
Forecast 

 FY 2027/28 
Forecast 

 FY 2028/29 
Forecast 

5110 Salary 23.0          22.5          23.2          23.8          24.4          25.0          25.5          26.0          
5120 CalPERS Benefi ts 7.7            6.8            8.2            8.6            8.9            9.6            10.2          11.1          
5200 Al l  Other Benefi ts  4.6            3.9            4.7            4.8            4.9            5.0            5.1            5.2            

4.6% Sa lary and Benefi ts  Savings -              -              (1.7)           (1.7)           (1.8)           (1.8)           (1.9)           (1.9)           
6211 OPEB Pay as  You Go 1.6            1.6            1.6            1.8            1.9            2.0            2.0            2.0            
6000 Operating Expenditures 8.0            11.7          9.0            8.8            8.9            9.2            9.3            9.7            
7200 Grants  & Awards 0.5            1.2            0.8            0.6            0.6            0.3            0.3            0.3            
7400 Uti l i ties 0.6            0.6            0.6            0.6            0.7            0.7            0.7            0.7            
8060 Internal  Service Charges 2.7            2.6            3.4            3.6            3.7            3.9            4.1            4.2            
8900 Debt Service 2.0            2.0            2.1            2.1            2.1            2.1            2.1            2.1            

50.8$        53.0$        51.9$        52.9$        54.2$        55.9$        57.4$        59.4$        
GASB 45 Reti ree Medica l  Actuaria l -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
Additional  Discretionary Payment - Pens ion 0.7            0.7            0.4            0.4            0.4            0.4            0.4            0.4            

51.5$        53.7$        52.3$        53.3$        54.6$        56.3$        57.8$        59.8$        
Capi ta l  Transfers  Out to GFAR 2.4            2.4            1.6            1.1            1.1            1.1            1.1            1.1            
 1/2 of Measure G Proceeds  to Capi ta l 0.6            0.6            0.6            0.7            0.7            0.7            0.7            0.7            /      
Fund 0.4            0.7            -              -              -              -              -              -              

      
Recovery -              5.7            -              -              -              -              -              -              

54.9$        63.1$        54.5$        55.1$        56.4$        58.1$        59.6$        61.6$        

0.5$          1.6$          -$            (3.0)$        (2.8)$        (3.1)$        (3.3)$        (3.8)$        
* Due to rounding of individual categories FY 2022/23 Estimated Total Expenditures and Reserve Allocations includes $0.1 million.
General Fund (111) Forecast does not include Pension Trust activities. 

NET REVENUES RESERVE TRANSFERS LESS EXPENDITURES & 
RESERVE ALLOCATIONS FOR FINAL ALLOCATION AFTER YEAR 
END CLOSE

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND USE OF RESERVES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES &  RESERVE ALLOCATIONS

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES & TRANSFERS*

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING & DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES

AMOUNTS AVAILABLE FOR RESERVE ALLOCATIONS
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FY 2023-24 MID-YEAR-REPORT AND FORECAST – PUBLISHED 2/10/2024 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2023-24 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST – PUBLISHED 
2/10/2024) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2023-24 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST – 
PUBLISHED 2/10/2024) 
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FY 2023-24 PROPOSED BUDGET FORECAST- PUBLISHED 4/17/2023 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2023-24 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/17/2023) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2023-24 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/17/2023) 
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FY 2022-23 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST- PUBLISHED 2/10/2023 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2022-23 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST – PUBLISHED 
2/10/2023) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2022-23 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST – 
PUBLISHED 2/10/2023) 
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FY 2022-23 PROPOSED BUDGET FORECAST- PUBLISHED 4/18/2022 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (PROPOSED FY 2022-23 BUDGET – PUBLISHED 4/17/2022) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (PROPOSED FY 2022-23 BUDGET – PUBLISHED 4/17/2022) 
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FY 2021-22 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST- PUBLISHED 2/11/2022 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2021-22 MID-YEAR AND FORECAST - PUBLISHED 
2/11/2022) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2021-22 MID YEAR AND FORECAST - PUBLISHED 
2/11/2022) 
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FY 2021-22 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/19/2021 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2011-22 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/19/2021) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2011-22 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/19/2021) 
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FY 2020-21 MID-YEAR REPORT AND FORECAST - PUBLISHED 2/12/2021 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2020-21 MID-YEAR AND FORECAST - PUBLISHED 
2/12/2021) 

 

 

 



71 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 



72 
 

EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2020-21 MID-YEAR AND FORECAST - PUBLISHED 
2/12/2021) 
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FY 2020-21 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/19/2021 
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REVENUE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2020-21 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/19/2021) 
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EXPENDITURE BASELINE AND PROJECTION FACTORS (FY 2020-21 PROPOSED BUDGET - PUBLISHED 4/19/2021) 
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